

No. 21-7958

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OSCAR LUNA-AQUINO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JESSICA STENGEL
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Committee*
DAVINA CHEN
JUDITH MIZNER
*Members, Amicus
Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
46 W. Broadway
Suite 110
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2633
jlfisher@omm.com

KENDALL TURNER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

BRANTON NESTOR
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
610 Newport Center Drive
17th Floor
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The deeply rooted presumption of <i>mens rea</i> has long been used not just to separate culpable from innocent conduct, but also to distinguish gradations of offenses.	4
A. The <i>mens rea</i> requirement arose to ensure punishment was fair and proportional.	4
B. The <i>mens rea</i> requirement applies to offenders guilty of otherwise culpable conduct.	7
C. The presumption of <i>mens rea</i> contains only a narrow exception for public-welfare offenses.	14
II. The presumption of <i>mens rea</i> applies with equal force to facts that are deemed elements under <i>Apprendi</i> or <i>Alleyne</i>	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	2, 9
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 1 Mass. 245 (1804)	9
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	13
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	4
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 15 Wis. 13 (1862)	9
<i>Larned v. Commonwealth</i> , 53 Mass. 240 (1847)	19
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Myers v. State</i> , 1 Conn. 502 (1816).....	15
<i>Regina v. Faulkner</i> [1877] 11 Ir. R-CL 8 (UK).....	11
<i>Regina v. Morris</i> [1867] 1 LRCCR 90 (UK).....	4
<i>Regina v. Prince</i> [1875] 2 LRCCR 154 (UK).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	2
<i>Robbins v. State</i> , 8 Ohio St. 131 (1857), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Adams v. State</i> , 28 Ohio St. 412 (1876)	13
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	18
<i>Stein v. State</i> , 37 Ala. 123 (1861)	15
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Collazo</i> , 984 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 791 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8, 15, 20
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	14
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	18
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	4, 14
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D)	2
21 U.S.C. § 960(b).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 960(b)(1)(C)	2
21 U.S.C. § 960(b)(4)	2
Ga. Penal Code § 4324 (1867)	9
Ga. Penal Code § 4325 (1867)	9
Pub. L. No. 63– 223, ch. 1, § 9 (1914)	17
Other Authorities	
Ayer, <i>Source Book for Ancient Church History</i> (1913)	6
Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (1st ed. 1856).....	16
Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1858).....	16
Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1865).....	16
Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (4th ed. 1868)	16
Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 1872)	16
Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (6th ed. 1877)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Bishop, Criminal Law (7th ed. 1882)	12
Bishop, Criminal Procedure (2d ed. 1872).....	19
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....	9, 10
De Bracton, Henry, On the Laws and Customs of England (Samuel E. Thorne trans., 1968)	8
Gardner, Martin R., <i>The Mens Rea Enigma</i> , 1993 Utah L. Rev. 635	8
Holmes, Jr., Oliver Wendell, The Common Law (1881)	10
Jackson, R. M., <i>Absolute Prohibition in Statutory Offences</i> , 6 Cambridge L.J. 83 (1936).....	16
Levitt, Albert, <i>Origin of the Doctrine of Mens Rea</i> , 17 Ill. L. R. 117 (1922– 1923).....	4
Maitland, Frederic W., Select Pleas of the Crown No. 114 (London, Selden Society 1888)	7
Packer, Herbert L., <i>Mens Rea and the Supreme Court</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 107 (1962).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Pollock and Maitland, <i>History of English Law</i> (2d ed. 1923)	5
Radin, Max, <i>Criminal Intent</i> , 7 <i>Encyclopedia Soc. Sci.</i> 126 (eds. Edwin R. Seligman & Alvin Johnson 1932)	6, 11, 12
Sayre, Francis B., <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 974 (1932)	5, 6, 7
Sayre, Francis B., <i>Public Welfare Offenses</i> , 33 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 55 (1933)	15, 16
Thorpe, <i>Ancient Laws and Institutes of England</i> (1840)	5
Turner, J. W. C., <i>The Mental Element in Crimes at Common Law</i> , 6 <i>Cambridge L.J.</i> 31 (1936)	10
Walsh, Brian & Tiffany Joslyn, <i>Without Intent: How Congress Is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law</i> (2010)	1
